fixed rate. This is achieved by borrowing at a floating rate and using interest rate swaps to hedge the

variability in cash flows attributable to interest rate risk. The interest rate swaps mature between

30 June 2016 and 31 December 2017. The swap agreements in place do not require the Group to

provide collateral other than security provided pursuant to the loan facilities, see ‘Banking facilities

and loans’.

95

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to

management of the Group is as follows:

Carrying amount

2015 2014
Variable rate instruments EUR 1,000 EUR 1,000

Total loans and borrowings 56,250 37,000

Balance covered by interest rate swaps 33,000 24,620

Balance exposed to variable interest rates 23,250 12,380

The Group has performed a cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments. A reasonably

possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss

50 basis

points

increase

50 basis

points

decrease

31 December 2015 EUR 1,000 EUR 1,000

Variable-rate instruments 266 (266)

Interest rate swaps (157) 157

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 109 (109)

31 December 2014

Variable rate instruments 185 (185)
Interest rate swaps (123) 123

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 62 (62)

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies

in which sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of

Group companies. The functional currency of Group companies is the Euro. The currency in which
transactions are primarily denominated is also the Euro. The currency risk is limited since the Group

almost fully conducts its sales, purchases and borrowings in its functional currency and close hedge

contracts at the time of entering into contracts in foreign currencies.

Significant accounting policies